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Background

In 2018/19 the Department of industry science energy and resources launched
Australia’s first National Youth in STEM study, where over 2,000 people aged 12 to 25
were asked about their understanding and perceptions of STEM education and related
careers. The research helped establish benchmarks of how STEM is positioned in the
minds of young people and was instrumental in quantifying the gender gap which
currently exists in the disposition to study and work in STEM related fields.

This year the department commissioned the second survey of the Youth in STEM
Research, to measure changes in young people’s understanding and perception about
STEM since the 2018/2019 survey. In this survey, the department increased the sample
size from 2,000 to 3,000 respondents to allow for more in-depth analysis of subsegment
groups. All respondents were aged between 12 and 25 years and the sample was
nationally representative based on state, age and gender, which was consistent with the
initial 2018/19 survey.

The increased sample size provided valuable insight into key minority groups such as
people of culturally and linguistically diverse backgrounds (CALD), people from lower
socio-economic status (SES), people living in regional/rural areas and people identifying
as Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander. It should be noted that the group surveyed
provide an indication of broader attitudes and perceptions, rather than an absolute
dataset of all young Australians.

A key focus of the research is to quantify and track the development in awareness and
perceptions among genders and key minority groups in relation to STEM education and
careers. With the demand for a STEM skilled workforce on the rise’, its critical that we
increase the pool of talent with the right skills to support the Australian economy. A key
step to do so will be to close existing gaps amongst these identified subsegments of the
population.



https://www.employment.gov.au/newsroom/stem-jobs-are-growing-faster-other-jobs

Research objectives

The principal objective of the study is to track changes in
awareness and perceptions of STEM subjects and STEM-related
careers held by young Australians compared to the 2018/19 survey,
with a particular focus on the difference between boys and men
and girls and women.

More specifically, the study looks at:

* evaluating the perceived importance of STEM subjects to students
» determining student interest in considering further STEM education
» determining student interest in STEM careers

* assessing young Australians’ engagement with STEM outside of
education

» understanding student awareness of STEM-related careers
* identifying barriers and enablers to STEM careers

» understanding the factors that influence career choices.




Sample design and weighting

To ensure survey results are representatwe of sample sample % sample sample %
5%

the population of interest, rim weighting is used Boys/men 12-13 205 7% 144
to correct for under or over representation of :°Vsjme“ 1;‘ Z e 1‘;; = 1:;
_ IR oys/men % %
sub-groups within the survey respondents. Boys/men 7 9t o o cos ot
Gender, age, location, country of birth and SES Girls/women 12-13 64 2% 144 %
decile were the factors rim weighting was used Girls/women 14-17 >94 20% 399 13%
for Girls/women 18-21 547 18% 440 15%
Girls/women 22-25 337 11% 490 16%
Age and gender: An equal balance of boys and Non-binary 12-13 2 0% 2 0%
girls was sought within each age group. Data :Z:::::z — - = ° =
was also collected among participants who did Non-binary 2y 9 X o X oo

not identify with binary genders, however due to

limited sample size, reporting on this group was Actual Weighted
Not Vlab|e sample % sample sample %

965 32% 950 31%
State: The sample was also weighted to align V'C 812 27% 768 25%
with the poFuIann distribution by state and 2D = ey o 2
territory, in line with Australian Bureau of SA 729 5% 510 o
Statistics records. ACT 52 2% 54 2%

Key minority groups: The sample was weighted

based on ABS population of CALD background Actual Weighted
and low SES background. sample % sample sample %

Regional/rural areas 21% 877 29%
Born overseas 18% 22%
Low SES (1-4 Deciles) 884 29% 1209 40%
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A note on interviewing young people and children

AMSRS Guideline

Youthlnsight adheres to the
Australian Market & Social
Research Society's (AMSRS) Code
of Professional Behaviour
Guideline on interviewing children
and young people. The guideline
states:

Researchers must take special care
when researching children and young
people. The consent of a parent or
responsible adult must first be obtained
before collecting information from:

a) Children, defined as under 14
years, and

b) Young people, defined as 14-
17 years, when sensitive
information is being collected.

Youthlnsight approach

As such, due diligence was carried out to
ensure the consent of the parent and/or
guardian was obtained prior to surveying
children under 14 years.

To achieve sample quotas Youthlnsight
blends online sample provider data with
accredited external providers. The same
providers have been used year on year with
addition of one additional supplier this year
to meet the requirements of the higher
sample size.

In light of the increased sample size,
Youthlnsight utilised external online sample
providers to help meet quotas for the 12-17
year old group as well as the 18-25 group. In
the 2018/19 survey, external sample was
only required for the 18-25 group.

For external sample providers to reach under
18 respondents they are required to contact
the parent and/or guardian initially to then
invite their children to complete the survey.

Impact on open ended questions

The introduction of the aforementioned
sampling approach for 12-17 age group
when using external sample providers has
had a material impact on the results of
open ended questions, preventing direct
year on year comparisons.

As such, to allow for year-on-year
comparison, all open ended questions will
be reported by those have completed the
survey by themselves (i.e. self completion)
and will exclude co-completed surveys.

This is only applicable for open ended
questions.
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Education and career

Summary of findings

Sixty-one per cent of Year 9 and 10 students surveyed currently undertake at least one
STEM elective subject (excluding standard maths and science). ‘Design and technology
is the most popular, followed by ‘information and software technology amongst Year 9
and 10 STEM electives.

In Year 11 and 12, four of the top six subjects are STEM subjects. These include maths,
physics, chemistry and biology.

Overall, 30 per cent of students are enrolled in STEM-related courses in higher education.
Of the 10 most popular higher education courses, three are STEM-related: ‘engineering
and technology, ‘computing and information technology and ‘biology .

Enrolment in STEM-related higher education courses amongst men in 2019/20 is at
42 per cent, an increase from 35 per cent in the 2018/19 survey.

Encouragingly, almost half of all young people (45 per cent) are considering studying
STEM-related subjects in the future.

Girls/Women had a lower consideration to study STEM in the future (41 per cent)
compared to males (49 per cent) however the gender gap in consideration has narrowed
compared to the 2018/19 survey (52 per cent for boys/men and 40 per cent for
girls/women).

One third of all students are considering STEM-related roles in the future. ‘Engineering,
‘Computing and information technology’ and ‘Scientist’ were the popular STEM careers
which were all featured in top 10 career preferences.

When young people are considering a career the most important factors ‘good working
conditions’, job security’ and ‘interesting work’. ‘Positively impacting society’ was another
important factor which resonates strongly with girls and women.




Awareness and attitudes

Summary of findings

General awareness of the term 'STEM' remains stable among young Australians aged
12-21, with 66 per cent correctly identifying all four subjects.

A slight drop in awareness is evident among the oldest age group with 45 per cent of
people aged 22-25 correctly recognising all STEM subjects compared to 51 per cent in
the 2018/19 survey.

Among the respondents who did not correctly identify all four areas, ‘engineering
continues to be the subject which is most commonly mistaken as ‘english,
‘economics’ or ‘education’. Maths was also frequently mistaken as ‘medicine’. Out of
the four STEM areas, science was the most correctly attributed.

When asked what types of jobs associate with a STEM qualification, one in two
students (53 per cent) mentioned some form of engineering profession. Other popular
career associations included ‘scientists’, ‘educators’, ‘'mathematicians’ and IT".

Despite a lower engagement with engineering, the association with this subject was
driven more by girls and women (60 per cent) than boys and men (46 per cent).

Three out of four people believe scientists make a positive difference in the world and
60 per cent say that learning about science and technology is exciting.

The top reason preventing students from studying STEM subjects is the lack of
relevance to the careers they want, followed by the lack of interest in the subjects
themselves.




STEM interest and importance

Summary of findings

« Seventy-nine per cent of young Australians believe knowledge and skills related to
technology are important in getting a good job in the future. Technology was ranked
as the most important skill, followed by maths, science and engineering.

« General interest is high for technology, with two thirds (64 per cent) of young
Australians saying they are ‘very’ or 'somewhat’ interested. Engineering has the
lowest general interest of all STEM subjects with only 44 per cent of respondents
stating they have any interest in the subject.

« Thereis a significant difference in interest levels between genders for engineering
(57 per cent of boys/men vs 30 per cent of girls/women) and technology
(76 per cent of males vs 52 per cent females).

« Almost two thirds (62 per cent) of young Australians say they were ‘very’ or
‘'somewhat’ interested in science, which ranked it as the second most interesting
STEM subject.




Key minority group differences

Summary of findings

Variances in STEM awareness were observed among different demographic groups
with lower SES, regional/remote and ATSI groups all registering lower levels of
correct responses.

People born overseas recorded higher awareness levels compared to people born in
Australia (64 per cent and 56 per cent respectively), reflecting similar results
captured in the 2018/2019 survey.

Similar to the results on STEM awareness, consideration to study STEM related
subjects in the future is higher among high SES and among people born overseas.

People from an ATSI background stated higher levels of interest and confidence in
studying engineering, 56 per cent and 57 per cent respectively for general interest
and confidence, compared to the average young Australian population of 44 per cent
and 38 per cent.

People of culturally and linguistically diverse backgrounds have very strong interest
in all STEM subjects, were more confident in getting good grades in STEM subjects
and rated STEM of higher importance. Forty two per cent of people of CALD
background were considering STEM-related roles in the future, significantly higher
than 30 per cent of those born in Australia.

Overall, there wasn't a big difference in general interest towards STEM subjects or
STEM-related careers between those living in metro areas vs regional/rural areas or
those living in lower SES deciles vs mid to high SES deciles. There was a lower
participation rate in science events for those living in regional/rural areas and in
lower SES deciles.




Detailed
findings




Demographic overview

Age Gender State

Lo NSW I 31%
| VvicC I 25%
QLD N 21%

12 -13 10%

- 0,
14 - 17 27% 49% 51% WA I 11%
SA I 7%
18-21 30% ACT 1 2%
TAS 1 2%
22-25 33% y m Boys/Men Girls/Female m Non-binary y NT | 1%
Employment status (of student) SES deciles (IOE) Region
Working full-time I 13% 28%
()
Working part-time | I 18%
)
Working casually [N 25% 39%
Working in holidaysonly B 3%
Stay at home parent B 3% 61%
72%
Not employed/ looking for work | HIIEEEE 19% i
Not employed/ not looking for work | 16% ® Medium to high SES (6-10) m Low SES (]__4) m Metro = Regional/rural

other B 3% ) )




Background

Country of birth
13%

87%

Australia = Rest of world

/

Language spoken at home

33%

67%

English only Another language

Country of birth (top 8)

India

Malaysia
United Kingdom
New Zealand
Philippines

Sri Lanka

China

Indonesia

N 7%
Hl 5%
9%

3%

W 5%

W 5%

B 4%

B 4%

Years in Australia
Less than 1year [ 13%
1-2vears R 14%
2-3years [ 7%
3-4years |} 7%
4-5vyears [} 5%

5+years N 5%

J

Language (top 8)

Mandarin
Cantonese
Vietnamese
Hindi
Arabic
Punjabi
Filipino

Malay

N 14%
N 13%
 12%
1%
M 6%
B 4%
B 4%
B 4%

Aboriginal Torres Strait Islander
1% 4%

|

95%

Yes ® No m Prefer not to specify

J




Education overview

Currently studying

21%

Year of study

Primary 1 2%
High school -Y7 & 8 M 10%
High school-Y9& 10 mH 12%
High school -Y11 & 12 mEEE 23%
Uni—-UGY1l B 13%
Uni—-UGY2 W 11%
Uni—-UGY3 W 9%
Uni—-UGY4 M 6%
Uni—-PG M 7%
TAFE/ Private college M 5%

79%
B Yes ®mNo
Student type
13%

87%

International = Domestic

Type of school

Public school | GGG 6%

Catholic school [ 17%
Private school [l 18%

Selective school [} 8%

Boarding school | 0%

Other | 1%

Parents’ highest level of education

Primary 1%

High school (Year 10) 10% 40%
High school (Year 12) 20% Firstin
VET certificate 5% family
VET diploma 3%
Bachelor’s degree 25%
Grad. diploma or cert 13%
Masters 12%

Doctorate 3%
Other (please specify) 1%
Not sure/prefer not to say 6% )

Parents’ employment

Unrelated to STEM || G 79

STEM related work - 17%
Unemployed || 4%
Don't know [} 8%

Other (please specify) . 9%




The below list includes all the elective subjects/courses and careers classified to

be related to STEM in this report.

Years 9 and 10

Geography Elective, Agricultural Technology, Design
and Technology, Graphics Technology, Industrial
Technology, Information and Software Technology

Years 11 and 12

Mathematics, Biology, Chemistry, Mathematics
Advanced, Mathematics Extension, Physics,
Information and Digital Technology (VET),
Electrotechnology (VET), Industrial Technology,
Agriculture, Engineering Studies, Information
Processes and Technology, Geography, Design and
Technology, Investigating Science, Software Design
and Development, Science Extension, Computing
Applications, Living World Science, Earth and
Environmental Science, Marine Studies, Chemical
World Science, Earth and Space Science

Higher education

Agriculture, Computing and Information Technology,
Engineering and Technology, Environmental Studies,
Mathematics, Biology Chemistry, Physics, Earth and
Environmental Sciences

STEM career

Computing or Information Technology (IT), Data
analyst, Engineer, Inventor (entrepreneur),
Mathematician, Scientist



Significance testing

Throughout this report significant differences between respondent
groups have been highlighted using the following symbols. These
symbols highlight differences that are significant at a confidence
level of 95% and a confidence interval of +3%

AV Significantly higher or lower compared to the 2018/19 STEM study
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Elective subjects
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Year 9 and 10 current elective subject selections — Top 10

Food Technology

Languages

Commerce

Design and Technology

Info & Software Tech

Humanities and Social Sciences

PDHPE - Physical Activity

Visual Arts

History Elective

Photography Digital media

Total
I % A

24%

I, 2c

37%

I 05

25%

I, /%

22%

I, 257
20%

T

21%

I, 0
25%

I, 0

20%

I 6

19%

I 167

15%

Q. Which of the following elective subjects best describes the subjects you have chosento do in Years 9
and 107 Please select a maximum of 6 subjects and minimum of 3. Base: 2019/20 : Total — 352,
Boys/Men - 152, Girls/Women - 200 2018/19: Total — 194, Boys/Men - 104, Girls/Women - 87

Boys/Men
I G

23%

I 2 Y
38%

I, 27
25%

I, 26

30%

I, 35

32%
I 207
17%
I 25
29%

I 0%

21%

I 2%

13%

%

16%

Standard Maths and Science subjects are mandatory at this
stage of school, hence they were not included in this question

Girls/Women
I 7%

25%

—— 3%
36%

I 28%

26%

I 5% A

13%

I 12%

8%

——— 29%
25%

I 21%

21%
Total - 2019/2020

I— 227%

Total - 2018/2019
19%

Boys/Men-2019/2020

I 271%

249 Boys/Men-2018/2019

Girls/Women - 2019/2020

P 18%

14% Girls/Women - 2018/2019

STEM Subjects

A V Significantly higher/lower than counterpart.
Based on 95% confidence interval.



Year 9 and 10 current elective subject selections — STEM subjects only

Total Boys/Men Girls/Women

i 61% I 0 N 50% A
STEM subjects overall m/o 70% 329%

Design and Technology _ 27% I s — 25% A
22% 30% 13%

ormation and Softvre 257% __________ E —
12%

Technology 32% 8%

Geography Elective 7% I o Y - 9%
9

12% 14% %

N . o
O/ (o)
17% 2% . Total - 2019/2020

Total = 2018/2019

0, [¢)
— RO —

13% 3%

Industrial Technology

Graphics Technology

Boys/Men-2018/2019

6% . Girls/Women - 2019/2020
i 0,
Agricultural Technology '1 ? I o - 3%

o) Girls/Women - 2018/2019
%o 3% 5%

Q. Which of the following elective subjects best describes the subjects you have chosento doin ) ) )

Years 9 and 10? Please select a maximum of 6 subjects and minimum of 3. Base: 2019/20 : Total -  Standard Maths and Science subjects are mandatory at this stage of AV Sinificantly hidherflowar than counternart

352, Boys/Men - 152, Girls/Women - 200 2018/19: Total — 194, Boys/Men - 104, Girls/Women-87  School, hencethey were not included in this question O e | omee ol
) ) . ) ) Based on 95% confidence interval.



Year 11 and 12 current elective subject selections — Top 10

Total

Maths - incl. Advanced and Extension | 791/0
80%

English Advanced/Extension/Other I 510%
49%

Chemistry _ 33560/02

B|O|Ogy _ 3§;/°%

Business Studies | NG %%)Zé
(o]

ics N 20%
Physics 939

Languages L 152/0
15%

Legal Studies L 140@
15%

I 4%
PDHPE T7%

Ancient History -1 E)E;%
(o]

Q. Which of the following elective subjects best describes the subjects you have chosen to do

in Years 11 and 12?7 Please select a maximum of 6 subjects and minimum of 3. Base: 2019/20:

Total — 630, Boys/Men - 235, Girls/Women - 395 2018/19: Total — 375, Boys/Men - 201,
Girls/Women - 162

Boys/Men

I /3% Y
81%

I 3%
40%

I 0%
37%

I 5%
31%

I 2%
22%

I 4%
33%

Il 8%

11%

1%
13%

%
10%

I 6%
11%

Standard English is mandatory at this stage of
school, hence it is not included in this question

Girls/Women

A 5%
80%

P _63%
57%

I 40%
36%

I 40%
43%

B 20%
18%

B 17%
14%

— 27
0,
20% . Total - 2019/2020

_ 17% Total —2018/2019
o,
1 8 % . Boys/Men —2019/2020
_ 1 9% Boys/Men - 2018/2019
o,
26% . Girls/Women - 2019/2020
- 10% Girls/Women - 2018/2019
8%

STEM Subjects

20

A V Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Higher education current subject selections — Top 10

Total Boys/Men Girls/Women

PUSINess aNC N 17’ I | G I
management 14% 15% 12%
ineer I 0 R m— %
Engineering and tech 8o 14% 3%
| _ 10% A _ 15% A — 5%
Accounting i 0% 59
0] (0]
ing &i I I 5% A IR 4%
Computing & info tech ViR 10% 4%
[¢) O,
I _ 8% I 7%
Law 70/2 5% 9%
- 9 I P 8%
Medicine NN o, 8% °9%
o I 4% _ 9%
psychology NG 07/0/0 1% A .
Total — 2019/2020
. T . 3% _ 9% Total - 2018/2019
Education and training 700/ 5% 8%
° . Boys/Men — 2019/2020
Health services and _ 6% - 3%40/ _ 8% Boys/Men - 2018/2019
0 0 0
support 6% . Girls/Women - 2019/2020
Biol _ 6% _0 9% _0 6% Girls/Women - 2018/2019
iology y © 2% 5%
4%

STEM Subjects

Q. Which of the below courses best describes the course you are currently studying in your higher education course? Please select a 21
maximum of 2 subjects and minimum of 1
Base: 2019/20: Total — 1130, Boys/Men - 486, Girls/Women — 633 2018/19: Total — 929, Boys/Men -397, Girls/Women - 508 AV Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Higher education current subject selections — STEM subjects only

STEM subjects overall

Engineering and tech

Computing and
information tech

Biology

Chemistry

Mathematics

Environmental studies

Earth and environmental
sciences

Physics

Agriculture

Total

I 0% A

I 0%
8%
I O
O
7%

-6%

4%

_ B¢

3%

W 2%
0

2%

1%
1%

B 1%
1%

g%
2%

1%
1%

26%

Boys/Men

I 2% A
35%

I 1 /%
14%

_1015%A
%

-5%

2%

.3%

3%

.3%

3%

B 2%
1%

I 1%
2%

B 2%
3%

11%
1%

Q. Which of the below courses best describes the course you are currently studying in your higher education course? Please
select a maximum of 2 subjects and minimum of 1

Base: 2019/20: Total — 1130, Boys/Men - 486, Girls/Women — 633 2018/19: Total —

929, Boys/Men -397, Girls/Women - 508

Girls/Women
I 19%

18%
P 4%
3%
4%
4%
B 6%
5%
M 3%
2%
B 2%
2%
B 1%
7
1% . Total - 2019/2020
I ‘I O/O Total — 2018/2019
1%
Boys/Men - 2019/2020
I O% Boys/Men - 2018/2019
1%
(o] )
. Girls/Women - 2019/2020
o) Girls/Women - 2018/2019
B 1%
1%

22

A V Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.
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considerations
and influencing

factors




Elective subject considerations for Years 9 and 10 — Top 10

STEM subjects overall

Design and Technology

Food Technology

Info & Software Tech

PDHPE - Physical Activity

Photography Digital media

Music

Languages

Graphics Technology

Humanities and Social Sciences

Q. Thinking about high school, which of the following subjects would you be interested in studying once you get the choice to select your
subjects. Please select from the below list which elective subjects you would be interested in for Years 9 and 10.Please select up to 5
subjects. Base: 2019/20: Total — 274, Boys/Men - 197, Girls/Women — 74 2018/19: Total — 65, Boys/Men - 24, Girls/Women - 40

Total

I /3%
I oY%
35%

I 307%

I 34%

21%

I 6%
26%

I 5%
25%

I 0 4%
18%

I 0%
27%

I 20%
16%

I 0%
23%

50%

64%

Boys/Men
I S %
/8%

I, 4%
42%

I 3%
41%

I 50%
35%

I 0/ %
22%

I 18%
27%

I 2 1%
21%

I 1 /%
15%

I 5%
23%

I 1%
25%

Note: Total STEM
excludes Textile design

Girls/Women

P 56%
50%

P 32%
29%

P 4%
60%

P 16%
7%

P 25%
29%

P 34%
23%

P 27%
16%

Total = 2019/2020

P 30%

Total - 2018/2019

38%
. Boys/Men - 2019/2020
(o)
I 104 70 Boys/Men - 2018/2019
11%
. Girls/Women - 2019/2020
[0)
P 22 % Girls/Women - 2018/2019
23%
Caution: Small sample 24
size. Sig testing not
applicable



Elective subject considerations for Years 9 and 10 — STEM subjects only

Total Boys/Men Girls/Women
| I I I >
Design and Technology 359, 49°% 200,

0 50%
information and Software Technology N N ;- I ;o B s

21% 35% 7%

9 25%
Graphics Technology _ 20% _ ° - 14%

16% 23% 1%

9 27% 0
Industrial Technology _ 18% _ ° - 7%

15% 24% 7%

. Total - 2019/2020
: 11% 14% o B
Agricultural Technology - ¢ - - 7% Total - 2018/2019

8% 8% 7% .

Boys/Men - 2019/2020

Boys/Men - 2018/2019

. % 6% o . Girls/Women — 2019/2020
Geography Elective . % - . 3%

10% 11% 9% Girls/Women - 2018/2019
Q. Thinking about high school, which of the following subjects would you be interested in studying once you get the choice to select your subjects. Caution: Small sample 25
Please select from the below list which elective subjects you would be interested in for Years 9 and 10.Please select up to 5 subjects. Base: size. Sig testing not

2019/20: Total — 274, Boys/Men - 197, Girls/Women — 74 2018/19: Total — 65, Boys/Men - 24, Girls/Women - 40 applicable



Elective subject considerations for Years 11 and 12 - Top 10

Total Boys/Men Girls/Women
i I, O 5 % I 04 % T 95%
STEM subjects overall 325 (%‘5/0 324
' I G/ % . 46%
Chemistry 7%V, m— 207V, 570,
Mathematics —32362% ﬂ 38% A [ 3%7/0%
. I % % e 44% o
Biology 354/00/0 [ | 2279/0/0 209,
o, ° %
Mathematics Advanced N 31 1/9?8% - 41% [— 3%5%
0 % P 37%
English Advanced/Extension/Other | NS 26/0!7% — 15/V28% 46%
0 % e 20%
Physics NN 249 FR—. 255, 20%
o % P 22%
Mathematics Extension  EGEG_cG 20220/ — 18250/0 24%
0 Total - 2019/2020
150 s 24%
Languages N 920{5;0/ ! ?éj% 209, Total - 2018/2019
° 1 30/ . Boys/Men - 2019/2020
o I 9% . o
Business Studies | EG_G 1167@0 15% 20% Boys/Men - 2018/2019
. _ 17% - 140/8 . Girls/Women — 2019/2020
Economics | NN 1157/8/0 19% 16% Girls/Women - 2018/2019

26

A V Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.

Q. Please select from the below list which elective subjects you are considering choosing for Years 11 and 12. Please select up to 7 subjects.
Base: 2019/20: Total — 352, Boys/Men - 152, Girls/Women - 200 2018/19: Total — 194, Boys/Men - 104, Girls/Women - 87



Elective subject considerations for Years 11 and 12 - STEM
subjects only (top 10)

Chemistry

Mathematics

Biology

Mathematics Advanced

Physics

Mathematics Extension

Design and Technology

Information and Digital
Technology (VET)

Geography

Information Processes and
Technology

Q. Please select from the below list which elective subjects you are considering choosing for Years 11 and 12. Please select up to 7 subjects.

Total
I 7% Y

I 36%

32%
I 5%
40%
I 1%
38%
I 2 4%
25%
I 0 0%
24%
I 1%
9%
I ©%
7%
%
6%
I 5%
5%

52%

Boys/Men
A

I 350 A
25%

I 2%
29%

I, 30%

41%

I 8%
30%

I 1%
25%

I 13%
15%

I 3%
10%

Bl 5%
7%

I 1%
9%

Base: 2019/20: Total — 352, Boys/Men - 152, Girls/Women - 200 2018/19: Total — 194, Boys/Men - 104, Girls/Women - 87

Girls/Women
D 46%

57%
P 34%
37%
—— 44%
52%

P 32%

35%
P 20%
20%
P 22%
24%
B 8%
4%
. Total - 2019/2020
e 6% Total - 2018/2019
3%
. Boys/Men - 2019/2020
_50 11% Boys/Men - 2018/2019
7
. Girls/Women - 2019/2020
M 4% A Girls/Wornen — 2018/2019
0%
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A V Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Courses considered for higher education - Top 10

Total STEM

Medicine

Business and management

Engineering and technology

Computing and information
technology

Law

Education and training

Nursing

Architecture

Creative arts

Accounting

Total

I C /%o
36%

B 157
16%

I 0%
14%

. 0% Y
17%

. O
10%

I /%
9%

/0
7%

/%
8%

/%
5%

5%
7%

6%
5%

Boys/Men
I S %

48%
0%
15%
/%
14%
5% Y
27%
5%
16%
. 7%
6%
%
-390
B 2%
5%
q 12% A
%
%
- 58%
%
- 59%

Q. Please select from the below list which course(s) you are considering after high school. Please select up to 2 courses. .
Base: 2019/20: Total — 630, Boys/Men - 235, Girls/Women — 395 2018/19: Total — 375, Boys/Men - 201, Girls/Women - 162

Girls/Women

P 18%
18%

. 13%
13%

. 7Y%
7%

B 5%
4%

. 12%
12%

. 9%
12%

B 12%
12%
B 3%
4%

. 8%
8%

q8%
%

27%
3%

Total = 2019/2020

Total —2018/2019
Boys/Men - 2019/2020
Boys/Men - 2018/2019
Girls/Women - 2019/2020

Girls/Women - 2018/2019
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A V Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Courses considered for higher education — STEM only subjects

Total Boys/Men Girls/Women
Engineering and R
o 10%Y 5% ¥ 7%
technology 17% 279, 7%
Computing and I 0 .
: : 10% I 1 5% B 5%
information technology 6 16% 4%
ooy HEE 5% ; %
Biology o - s
3% ()
i 5%
Chemistry -0/0 6 A _0/ 7% A e Ofro%
(o}
os I <% ; %
Mathematics % _0 5% [ 300
2% 3%
i - 3% 0 %
Physics 49 I 56{% | 12 O/c;
Earth and gnV|ronmentaI B 03% 3% - 3% . Total - 2019/2020
scliences 1% 1% 1% Total - 2018/2019
Boys/Men - 2019/2020
| _— 0 , ]
Agriculture 2% -%4/0 I O—IO% Boys/Men — 2018/2019
A . Girls/Women - 2019/2020
. R o)
Environmental studies -00/3/0 1% % 3%A Girls/Wormen - 2018/2019
0% b

Q. Please select from the below list which course(s) you are considering after high school. Please select up to 2 courses. .

Base: 2019/20: Total — 630, Boys/Men - 235, Girls/Women — 395 2018/19: Total —

375, Boys/Men - 201, Girls/Women - 162
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A V Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Factors influencing subject selection

Total Boys/Men Girls/Women

Personal interests | 5O I 522} —— 67 % A
My own skills and abilities | A 5% I 4% ¥ I 62% A
Potential earnings | 27 % I 5% I 26%
Ambition to change the world | EEESEEEEE 19% I 15% \/ I 22% A
Work experience | 16% 5 A e 14% Y
To help withmy ATAR score I 15% [ REA 7% A
Childhood dream | 13% [ A I 14%
YouTube [ 10% I 4% A ms% ¥
The kind of jobs people in my family have |l 10% B 0% e 9%
Activities outside of school/study |l 9% B 0% . 7%
TV show/movie Il 6% B 5% A M 5%y
Potential to be famous |l 4% B % A H2%V
Books/Magazines Il 3% M 4% B 3%
Other 1 1% I 1% I 2%
None of the above |l 7% B s A 5%V
30

Q. From the below list, which factors most influence your decision of the subjects you choose to study? Please select up to 3 factors
which influence you the most. Base: Total — 3,021, Boys/Men — 1,462, Girls/Women — 1,542 AV Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



People influencing subject selection

61%
54%
1%
38%
28%
24% a9, 25%  24%q0, 24%
% 0
0 18% 20% 170]9%
159 6% 14% °
12% 12%
‘I —ii@%> 8%
My parents My My friends No one Other family Successful
teachers/lecturers (uncles, aunts,  business people
cousins)
m12-13 14-17 m18-21

Q. And which of the below people most influence your decision of the subjects you choose to study? Please select up to 2 groups of people

which influence you the most? Base: 12-13 - 269, 14-17 — 1,035, 18-21 — 880, 22-25 - 837

4% 5% 5%

22-25

7%

129% 50
2% 0%

5%

Famous scientists Career advisor

8%
6%
4% °II6

Celebrities

%

3% 3% 99, 3%
H =

Other
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Career certainty

2018/19: 7% | |
Very + fairly certain

Not at all certai 2018/19:26%

9% A 70%70% 72%73% 19,73%
- 66% o
% %62%
Very certain 62%
25%
2018/19: 25% ° o
44%
Fairly certain
41%

Male Female 12-13 14-17 18-21 22-25

m 2019/20 = 2018/19
2018/19:42%

Thinking about what type of career you want after you finish school, which of the following best describes you? 33
Base 2019/20: Total — 3,021, Boys/Men — 1462, Girls/Women — 1542, Ages 12-13-269; 14-17 - 1035; 18-21 - 880; 22-25 — 837
Base 2018/19: Total -2,092, Boys/Men — 978, Girls/Women — 1069, Ages 12-13-77; 14-17 - 650; 18-21-771, 22-25 - 594 AV Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Career preference- Top 10

STEM-related careers

Total
I 3%

Boys/Men
I 41 %

Girls/Women

qzzl% A
%

31% 41%
Business owner NN 13% V I 5% 1%
15% 17% 13%
Medical doctor S 17% . 8% I 14%
0,
: %
Engineer NN |1 1% M— 6 w— 0%
Computing or info tech | EG_G 1101%0/0 | 1?"/700/ [ | gf?
(o] (0]
Teacher NN 10%. V % ¥ e 3% Y
13% 9% 7%
ientist N 9% % %
Scientist 1% [ ] 8100% [ ] 1101(9/0
Lawyer 890/?% [ | 50/09%v _91/00% .Tota|—2019/2020
Total —2018/2019
Artist I /7% . 6% W 8%
6% 5% 6% Boys/Men - 2019/2020
Don’t know m 7% A * 8% A ? 6% A Boys/Men - 2018/2019
¢ g g . Girls/Women - 2019/2020
Nurse HEEE 7% H 3% . 0% Girls/Women - 2018/2019

STEM Subjects

Note: Medical Doctor was not

. . 5 .
Q. And what type of career would you like to have in the future? Select up to 3 choices asked in the 2018/19 survey

Base: 2019/20 Total — 3,021, Boys/Men — 1462, Girls/Women — 1542, 2018/19 Total — 1,434, Boys/Men - 691, Girls/Women - 714

A V Significantly higher/lower than counterpart.
Based on 95% confidence interval.



Types of science careers interested in

Total Boys/Men

2018/19:11%

2018/19:33%

Physicist
- 18%
Physicist S
12% 31%
Earth or
2018/19:15% envirgnrjental
scientist
Earth or Biologist 19% Y
environmental 34% 18%
scientist

19%

Earth or
environmental
scientist

Girls/Women

Biologist

36%

Chemist
19%

2018/19 Boys/Men  Girls/Women

1 1 o) o,
Agricultural, Astronomer, B|O|Og.|8t 20% 47%
Biochemist, Data Scientist, Chemist 31% 25%
Forensic Scientist, Food Other 13% 13%
Chemistry Medical
scientist, Neurobiologist, Earth or environmental
Neuroscience, scientist 18% 11%
Palaeontologist, ) -
Sports Scientist, Zoologist 2018/19:14% 2018/19:27% Physicist 18% 4%

Q. You mentioned that you are interested in becoming a scientist in the future From the list below what kind of scientist would you like to be?
Base: 2019/20 Total — 283, Boys/Men — 117, Girls/Women — 164 2019/20 Total — 154, Boys/Men — 71, Girls/Women - 78
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Factors influencing career choice

General influence

Personal interests

My own skills and abilities
Potential earnings

Ambition to change the world
Work experience

Childhood dream

The kind of jobs people in my family...

YouTube

Activities outside of school/study
TV show/movie

Potential to be famous
Books/Magazines

Other

None of the above

oV
S 65% A

E— % Yo A
E—
Il A
m— %
— %%,
—

m 1v 4% A
o O

-

R

"4

1%

r3°9o%vA

m Boys/Men

m Girls/Women

My parents

My friends

My teachers/lecturers

Successful business people

No one

Other family (uncles, aunts,
cousins)

Career advisor

Celebrities

Famous scientists

Other

People’s influence

43%
20%
27%
20%
m— 4
17% ¥
s 51 A
11%
r 10% A
7% Y
mr:
7%
B
6%
&
5%

m Boys/Men

Q. From the below list, which factors most influence your decision of the subjects you choose to study? Please select up to 3 factors which
influence you the most. Q. And which of the below people influence the career you aspire to? Please select up to 2 groups of people who
influence you the most Base: Boys/Men — 1462, Girls/Women — 1542

A V Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.

m Girls/Women



Importance of factors on career choice

Very + somewhat

important
m Not important at all Not very important Neither Somewhat important  m Very important 19/20  18/19
Has good working conditions 32% 87%Y 9%
Job secuiy 7% a5ty 9%
Subject matter is interesting 39% 84%v 89%
Is a fun environment to work in 41% 85%vY 87%
Positively impacts society 15% 38% 80% -
Has lots of opportunities for learning/training 15% 41% 80%Vv 86%
Heling peopl o e 79%
Is in an industry that is sustainable 16% 42% 79%Vv  84%
Is in an industry that is growing 19% 43% 75% 78%
Offers a lot of variety within the role 17% 46% 78% -
Provides structure and consistency 16% 46% 78% -
Lots of roles available 17% 46% 77%  79%
High salary 17% 46% 77%v  82%
Allows you to be creative 21% 40% 69% 69%
Is in an industry that is constantly evolving 22% 43% 70% 73%
Solving a major world problemn 28% 35% 58%  59%
Provides an opportunity to travel / move... 13% 27% 34% 54% 54%
Uses lots of technology 29% 36% 55% 54%
Is in an industry that has existed for a long... 16% 29% 31% 9% A  40%
37

Q. How important are each of the following factors when choosing a career?
Base: 2019/20 Total — 2,881 2018/19 Total — 2,015 (only asked of people aged 14+) AV Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Importance of factors on career choice — gender difference

Uses lots of technology

Positively impacts society

Has good working conditions

Helping people

High salary

Subject matter is interesting

Is in an industry that has existed for a long time
Job security

Has lots of opportunities for on-the-job training
Allows you to be creative

Is in an industry that is growing

Provides an opportunity to travel / move overseas
Isin anindustry that is sustainable

Lots of roles available

Is in an industry that is constantly evolving
Provides structure and consistency

Solving a major world problem

Offers a lot of variety within the role

Is a fun environment to work in

“ 26% A
70

%
o 4% A
1%
S 0% A

%
E— - A

41%
A . 51% A

22%
E— A

45%

37%
E— A
70
%
9%
38%

30%
N X1,

7%
31%
23%
2%
43%

Q. How important are each of the following factors when choosing a career? (very important)

Base: 2019/20 Boys/Men — 1,450, Girls/Women — 1,510

m Boys/Men
m Girls/Women

38

A Significantly higher than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Understanding
and attitudes
towards STEM
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Understanding of STEM

75%74%

Correct response (age and gender)

69% 68%
50% ~ 04%63% %% 6%,
S1%Y 51%
45%
: : I I I I
Boys/Men Girls/Women  12-13 14-17 18-21 22-25
m 2019/20 2018/19

Science, Technology, English, Maths
Science, Technology, Economics, Maths
Science, Technology, Education, Maths
Science, Technology, Enterprise, Maths
Science, Technology, Environment, Maths
Science, Technology, Electronics, Maths

2019/20

2018/19

VVVVYVYVYVY

m Correct response @ Incorrect response  Don't know/Not sure

Q. Please write below what you believe the term ‘STEM'’ stands for?
Base: 2019/20 Total — 2,539 2018/19 Total — 2,092 (self-completion only — see page 6 for more detail on approach)

Sample of incorrect responses

»  Science, Technology, Engineering, Medicine

» Science, Technology, Engineering, Marketing

» Science, Technology, Engineering, Management

» Science, Technology, Engineering, Mechanics

»  System, Technology, Engineering, Management

»  Sustainability, Technology, Environment, Management

40

A V Significantly higher/lower than 2018/2019. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Types of jobs associated with STEM qualifications

53%
40%
22% 22%
17% 16%
14% 12%
8% - ]
I . b 0% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3%
H B B = m = =
l’o\ é\‘ .rb(\ Q) .(\Q’ %\' c_, C} N O} -Q}Q (,\\' &
& & &@ S SN c’>}°® -é@ & P 0 S N
> S & <8 e & & 5 &@ v QO &8 &P S <9 N
& & & S =~ N & N ~ h v
S N N\ <@ S >° \ ©
<</{\q QJC" . OQ Cgo QJA Q} Q/<(\
WV N N\ o & &
o > \‘O KQ’ Q§
& o’\@ ro’ o0 <L
& &
S @@
o)
<@ &°
Q©
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Q. How interested are you in each of the below subjects?
Base: 2019/20 Total — 2,539 2018/19 Total — 2,092 (self-completion only — see page 6 for more detail on approach)



Types of jobs associated with STEM qualifications — by gender

60%
, m Boys/Men
| m Girls/Women
46% 45%
34%
25% 25%
19%
16% 139
12% 1% 10%
I I 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3%
] HY EN Ewm m=
\ " B e . X & X S
y o P g & oS <F N 5 &>
@ © & N & & @ ‘ « &
& & & ) £ S o /\
& & A\ &7 N <
& N4 ¥ s °
P <2 S
& s «
QO
O
<&

Q. How interested are you in each of the below subjects?
Base: Boys/Men— 1,089 Girls/Women — 1,434 (self-completion only — see page 6 for more deta

il on approach)

18%
13%
3% 4% 3% 3% 20, 4%
mE ms =
X o & $
Q')\O C‘)(\ C)O 0
<@ ©
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Level of interest in STEM subjects

Total interest-2018/19  64% 65% 42%
Total interest-2019/20 2% 64% 44%

29%
eloe 38%
20%
16%
g% 21%
%
12 12%
Science Technology Engineering

Q. How interested are you in each of the below subjects?
Base: 2019/20 Total — 3,021 2018/19 Total — 2,092

50%
46% V

30%
m Very interested
Somewhat interested
18% Neither
Not really interested
m Not at all interested
18%

Maths

43

A V Significantly higher/lower than 2018/2019. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Level of interest in STEM subjects — by gender

Very or somewhat interested - Boys/Men Very or somewhat interested — Girls/Women
76% 759 m 2019/20 2018/19 m 2019/20 2018/19
67%
05% 61% 61%
>7% 55% 55% 54%
52% 52%
45%
40%V
30% 8%

Science Technology Engineering Maths Science Technology Engineering Maths

Q. How interested are you in each of the below subjects? 44
Base: 2019/20 Boys/Men — 1,462, Girls/Women — 1,542 2018/19 Boys/Men — 813, Girls/Women — 1,051 AV Significantly higher/lower than 2018/2019. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Importance of STEM knowledge for employment

Total interest-2018/19 73% 85% 60% 79%
Total interest-2019/20 g9 ¥ 79% V 58% 72% V

m Very important

(o)
7
S Somewhat important
38% 0
7
42% Neither important or
38% unimportant
Not really important
27%
m Not important at all
o,
21% 18%
15%
7% 10% 6%
(o} 4% (o}
3% %% 5% [ -
Science Technology Engineering Maths
Q. Thinking about getting a good job in the future, how important do you believe it is to have A5

knowledge and skills related to each of the subjects that make up STEM
Base: 2019/20 Total — 3,021 2018/19 Total — 2,092 A V Significantly higher/lower than 2018/2019. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Importance of STEM knowledge for employment - gender

Very or somewhat important - Boys/Men Very or somewhat important — Girls/Women
m 2019/20 2018/19 m 2019/20 2018/19
84% 86%
79% V¥ 77% o 79% V¥ 80%
o 72% 73% ¥ o% 72%V
69% 69%Y
66% 66%
54%
50%
Science Technology Engineering Maths Science Technology Engineering Maths
Q. Thinking about getting a good job in the future, how important do you believe it is to have knowledge and 46

skills related to each of the subjects that make up STEM?
Base: 2019/20 Boys/Men — 1,462, Girls/Women — 1,542 2018/19 Boys/Men — 813, Girls/Women — 1,051 AV Significantly higher/lower than 2018/2019. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Reasons for and against studying Science

FOR studying science

Understand how the world works

“To get a good job you need to know the fundamentals of how the
world works so it can help you with matters such as social, life
and workplace hazards. You can also solve problems and identify
dangers and know the solutions to solve them.” @, 16

Science teaches transferrable skills

“Science knowledge exists in every field (even in non-
science fields) & scientific skills are readily transferable
and are an asset to any job.” §2, 23

Prepares people for good jobs

‘Good jobs pay well, therefore knowledge about science would
land you a good job with good pay.” £2. 18

Develops critical thinking and analysis

‘Science teaches you how the things work and also teaches
problem solving and critical thinking.” @, 20

Q. You mentioned that it [is/is not] important to have knowledge and skills in science to get a
good job Why do you think that?

AGAINST studying science

Science is not required for employment /
too specific

“There are many other roles that don't require science.”

@17

‘I aspire to work in the area of law so science is not
important to me.” £2. 19

‘Because the job | am after does not include science.

& 21

‘It is a specific field with specific skills and as a
generalisation isn't necessary for a good job.” £2, 15

Don't like it, its boring....

“Boring, and not as exciting of a job.” @, 25
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Reasons for and against studying Technology

FOR studying technology AGAINST studying technology

Key requirement for getting good jobs Technology is not need for all jobs /

“Technology is extremely important to get a good job especially in not relevant to me

today's day and age. ..we discover new technological advances

everyday, thus we need to stay informed about them.” {2, 16 Not every job requires tech.” (9, 19

Tech is everywhere / need to keep pace Having basics is enough
“Technology is everywhere in modern society. It is used in nearly every “Technology knowing the basic to intermediate level should be
business I can think of in some shape or form. Not having knowledge in enough instead of knowing full on what everything about it.”
this field would inhibit one's ability to work in businesses.” £, 19 & 19
Technology is the future Training is provide / easy to learn outside school
“Technology is the way of the future. If you don't get it you're *You can get training in relevant tech, don't need skills
already 10 steps behind.” . 16 beforehand for most jobs.” £2, 19

Constantly evolving and a disruption agent

“Technology is taking over the world and certain industries
have been revolutionised by technology so it's important
tokeepup.” £2. 15

48

Q. You mentioned that it [is/is not] important to have knowledge and skills in technology to get
a good job Why do you think that?



FOR studying engineering

Reasons for and against studying Engineering

Teaches problem solving skills

‘Engineering needs good problem-solving skills and coming
up with effective solutions, which can be transferred to any
type of job.” {2, 15

Innovation in nature and solution-focused

‘Engineering is innovative and all about providing solutions
which are important.” £, 17

Opens up career options

“Engineering opens many doors for future careers.” @, 23

Promotes creativity

‘Engineers are the most creative people on planet. No
matter what field we choose we constantly have to learn
and adopt new skills.” @ 21

Q. You mentioned that it [is/is not] important to have knowledge and skills in engineering to
geta good job Why do you think that?

AGAINST studying engineering

Many jobs not require these skills

‘Unless you are becoming an engineer they are not
required.” @ 17

‘Not all jobs that are of a high performance require
engineering knowledge.” @&, 15

Too specific and specialised

“Engineering is very specific and specialised, whereas the other

areas are more likely to be useful in other fields.” {7, 19

Not interested in engineering

‘Personally, | am not interested in engineering so my opinion
is biased.” @ 19
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Reasons for and against studying Maths

FOR studying maths

Basic maths knowledge is important for all jobs

‘Basic math skills are used in every job therefore it is
good to have these skills..” {2 23

Essential life skill

‘Maths is important in all areas of our life. | think it's an
important life skill in general.” 2,17

Foundation for all STEM subjects

"Maths underpins the other sections of STEM.” @, 18

Pays well

“Most good paying job involves some maths.” @, 19

Q. You mentioned that it [is/is not] important to have knowledge and skills in maths to get a
good job Why do you think that?

AGAINST studying maths

Technology does maths better

‘For example, we learned university mathematics, but
there is an automatic mathematical calculation feature in
programs and | don't think we live at a time when people

need to sit down one by one. Everything's ready for us.”

@ 22

Maths is not required for all jobs

"A lot of people struggle at maths and still have successful

careers in law or education.” 2. 19

Only basic maths is required

“While basic maths skills are important for most
occupations, a complex understanding is not required for
most positions.” {7, 22

o0



Confidence
in STEM




Confidence in getting good results in STEM subjects

m Not confident at all Not really confident Neither Somewhat confident @ Very confident

Very or somewhat confident

2019/20 2018/19

Science 13% 23% 39% _ 58% ¥ 62%
Technology 10% 24% 39% _ 61% ¥ 64%
Engineering - 20% 31% 26% 38% 38%

Maths - 14% 21% 36% 57% V¥ 63%

Q. How confident do you feel that you can study and get good results in each of the following o2
subjects? Base: 2019/20 Total — 3,021 2018/19 Total — 2,092 AV Significantly higher/lower than 2018/2019. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Confidence in getting good results in STEM subjects

Very or somewhat confident - Boys/Men Very or somewhat important — Girls/Women

m 2019/20 2018/19

73%
69% ¥
65% 65%
59% ¥ 60% ¥ 60%
56%
0% 49%
Science Technology Engineering Maths Science

Q. How confident do you feel that you can study and get good results in each of the
following subjects? Base: 2019/20 Boys/Men — 1,462, Girls/Women — 1,542 2018/19 * Top 2 box — Respondents who
Boys/Men — 813, Girls/Women — 1,051 selected very or somewhat confident

m 2019/20 2018/19

60%
53% 56% 54% ¥
26% 26%
Technology Engineering Maths
93

A V Significantly higher/lower than 2018/2019. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Reasons for low confidence in Science

Reasons for low confidence in Science

. . 26%
I'm not very good at science
Vo [ o

Neutral
23%

Confident Not confident

58% Not interested in science

don'ikeit [N 12
9
It's too hard / difficult ‘% .
8%

| don't understand it H/O
6%
W Boys/Men

I'm not very smart r 03/" ,
2% m Girls/Women

Previous failed attempts ho

Boring r 2%

Haven't studied it for a long time g o
(o]

| find it hard to study I 1%

Q. Why do you not feel confident about getting good results with science subjects? (only top reasons shown)
Base: Boys/Men - 237 Girls/Women - 333

‘I am not really good at logical and critical thinking and
reading the complex language of science.” {7, 24

‘I have never excelled in these subjects, and avoided them in
high school.” @&, 21

"As it doesn't interest me in the slightest and | know | don't
have the capacity nor the brains to do science.” {2, 18

‘Because from my experience science is difficult to
understand. Science has lots of features and subtopics that
confuse the brain too much.” @. 13

“Because I'm terrible at them.” 2, 19

‘I don't feel confident because | don't properly understand
the concepts and rules of science.” 2, 15

"As | try my hardest in my science subjects but my school
scales marks so low [ get a low score..” @, 17

54

A V Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Reasons for low confidence in Technology

Reasons for low confidence in Technology

Neutral
24%

I'm not good at technology m 00 Asmuch as I love technology, coding language and

° such has always been hard for me to grasp.” 2, 18

Confident Not interested in technology “‘ .
61% 16% A “I'm more of an arts and social science student.” @, 23
| don't know anything about technology/ never 7%
studied it - 7% ‘I don't know one thing to the next about technology as its

getting more advance and harder for me grasp.” £, 18

[t's too hard ‘4%
7%

‘Coding is confusing.” §2, 22

| don't like it Lzo/%o
% - ‘I'm not very good at programming and it seems pretty
/ R confusing.” £, 17
| don't understand it H/O . | )
3% m Girls/Women

"Although | know how to use technology, | would struggle

| can't do coding to understand the concepts behind it.” £, 17

Haven't studied it for a long time lOOT/o"/ ‘Because | am not smart.” 2, 17
0% “I'm not a tech geek, | guess”. £2. 20

| don't do this subject B
. “It's not applicable in my field”. Non-binary, 21
It's always changing I 1;’

‘I have very little understanding about it.” @, 15

Q. Why do you not feel confident about getting good results with technology subjects? (only top reasons shown) 55
Base: Boys/Men - 139 Girls/Women - 294 A V¥ Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Reasons for low confidence in Engineering

Reasons for low confidence in Engineerin ‘I am not really interested in engineering and not sure what

Neutral . . . T
320/ engineering subjects are. Although if it is hands-on, |
Not interested in engineering m definitely am not capable.” 9 16
16%
Not confident _ “Not within my area of interest nor expertise. | don't know
Confident 31% | don't study this and never have ° - much about engineering.” {7, 20
38% 6
| dor't understand anvthina about it 11% ‘I have never done anything related to engineering.”
v 13% @ 20
It's too hard or complex m 13% “I have never done engineering.” {7, 16
U " % ‘I don't have brains to do it as its far out of my comfort
ngineering Involves matns 9% zone. ” Q 15
I'm not good at engineering - 8% m Vale “I'm not so good at maths.” @, 17
eering ol el 2% m Female ‘I don't do this subject and you have to be very good at
Engineering involves physics 4% maths and | don't like maths.” @. 16
| don't like it '03% ‘I know nothing about engineering and | don't consider
2% myself a creative individual.” (2, 15
I'm not rt 2%
M notvery sma 1% “Hard concept. More for boys.” £, 21

Q. Why do you not feel confident about getting good results with engineering subjects? (only top reasons shown) 56
Base: Boys/Men-292 Girls/Women - 638 A ¥ Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Reasons for low confidence in Maths

Reasons for low confidence in Maths . , . ,
Neutral I try my hardest but I'm only just below average.” @&, 15

21%

I'm not good at maths _ 33% ‘I find it extremely boring and would struggle to be
33% . »
motivated.” 2. 25
, 13%
i | h "
Conf'odent s toohare - 13% | do not always fully understand the concepts | am
S7% learning in maths and | must be able to know WHY | am
Not interested in maths . 5% doing things to do well in a subject.” 2, 17
5%
. . 2% “Whilst I'm good with finances, more abstract concepts of
Previous failed attempts 79 maths are hard to grasp and don't interest me.” @, 20
| don't like maths ' 05% m Male ‘I perform better in subjects such as English, community
4% and family studies or PDHPE. Whereby there is more
2 m Female writing and explanation, rather than calculations.” {7, 17
Find it hard to understand I ’
4%
' not very smart l2% “Because I've got a poor track record in it.” £, 16
3%
0 ¥ “Because of past experience and it does not interest me.”
Not motivated 0 5% A @, 18
Haven't done maths for a long time 0% "As I'm literally a test dummy to this new ATAR
| 1% system it's changed everything and now | don't feel

as smart in math anymore | went from an A to barely

Q. Why do you not feel confident about getting good results with maths subjects? (only top reasons shown) passing.” £, 16
Base: Boys/Men - 252 Girls/Women - 377 A V¥ Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Perceptions on science and technology

Agree and
strongly agree

Strongly disagree Disagree Neither Agree Strongly agree
i strongly disad ? oree. me=ongy g 2019/20 2018/19

Scientists make a positive difference in the world 21% 44% 30% 73% ¥V 79%

Learning about science and technology is

exciting 27% 42% 18% 60% Y 64%

My parents think it's important to learn about

[o) (o)
science and technology 82% 39% 1 54% 55%

I will need to know about science and technology

[o) O, O,
to get a good job in the future 82% 37% 16% 53% 55%

| like to watch shows about science and

[o) O, 0,
technology 29% 39% 14% 53% 53%

My friends are interested in science and

technology 31% 41% 11% 52% 56%

2
&°

| talk about science and technology at home with

[o) O, o) o,
my family 19% 30% 32% 10% 42% 43%

I would like to be a scientist one day 26% 30% 21% 9% 30% A 26%

Q. Below is a list of statements people have made about science and technology Please indicate, how much 58
you agree with each of these statements Base: 2019/20 Total — 3,021 2018/19 Total — 2,092 AV Significantly higher/lower than 2018/2019. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Perceptions about science and technology by gender

Agree and strongly agree

Scientists make a positive difference in the world

Learning about science and technology is exciting

My parents think it's important to learn about
science and technology 52%

| will need to know about science and technology to
get a good job in the future

52%

| like to watch shows about science and technology 4% Y

53%

My friends are interested in science and technology 51%

| talk about science and technology at home with 46% A
my family 39% Y
I would like to be a scientist one day - 32% A
27% Y

Q. Below is a list of statements people have made about science and technology Please indicate, how much you
agree with each of these statements Base: Boys/Men — 1,462, Girls/Women — 1,542

54%

70% Y
77% A

62%
58%

56%

50% A

m Boys/men

m Girls/women

99

A V Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Consideration to study STEM in the future

2019/20 2018/19

26% 24% 28% 23% 22% 5%

Not sure Not sure
m No m No
mVYes m Yes
Total Boys/Men Girls/Women Total Boys/Men Girls/Women
Q. Are you considering studying STEM related subjects in the future? STEM stands for Science, Technology, Engineering and Maths, but 60

it also includes subjects such as biology, chemistry, physics, computing, programming, coding, mechanical and electrical trade.
Base: 2019/20 Total — 3,021, Boys/Men — 1,462, Girls/Women - 1,542. 2018/19 Total = 2,092, Boys/Men - 978, Girls/Women - 1,069. AV Significantly higher/lower than 2018/2019. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Reasons preventing students from studying STEM subjects

Agree and
strongly agree

m Strongly disagree Disagree Neither Agree  m Strongly agree 2019/20 2018/19

[t's not related to the career | want 25% 32% 33% 65% ¥ 72%

I'm not really interested in these subjects 27% 30% % 59% 64%

N
O

They are too hard for me 29% 30% 16% 46% A 39%

I'm not very good at science 28% 27% 16% 44% 42%

I'm not very good at maths 22% 25% 26% 18% 44% 41%

Don't think I'm smart enough 25% 27% 23% 14% 37% A 31%

The teachers/lecturers of these subjects are not
25% 43% 13% 6% 19% 18%
very good
None of my friends are doing these subjects 29% 32% 14% 20% A 14%

Q. Below are some statements people have made about reasons which prevent them from studying subjects related to STEM?
Thinking about yourself, how much do agree or disagree with these statements 61
Base: Not consider studying STEM subjects: 2019/20 Total -~ 873 2018/19 Total - 659 AV Significantly higher/lower than 2018/2019. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Reasons preventing students from studying STEM subjects — by gender

Agree and strongly agree

It's not related to the career | want 557 ¥
74% A
67% A
37% Y
They are too hard for me
/ T =
, 39%
I'm not very good at maths
, , 39%
m Boys/Men
) . ) 33%

The teachers/lecturers of these subjects are not
very good 17%

22%

25% A

None of my friends are doing these subjects

15% v

Q. Below are some statements people have made about reasons which prevent them from studying subjects related to STEM?
Thinking about yourself, how much do agree or disagree with these statements 62
Base: Not consider studying STEM subjects: 2019/20 Total -~ 873 2018/19 Total - 659 AV Significantly higher/lower than 2018/2019. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Reasons for considering studying STEM

Reasons for considering studying STEM

Interested in a specific STEM career (combined)

26%
29%
Not sure
No
m Yes

Total

General interest in STEM subjects

Important for future job opportunities

Because | am good at it and enjoy it

Engineer (career)

Biology (career)

Important skills for future

Already studying or working with STEM

Technology (career)

Teaching (career)

Medicine (career)

It's fun

Q. Why are you considering studying subjects related to STEM in the future?

Base: Boys/Men - 404 Girls/Women - 384

Accounting, Actuary, Architecture, Astronomer,

26% Biomedicine, Biology, Civil Engineer, Chemistry,
0

_ 33% Computer Science, Computing, Data science, Doctor,
Electrical trades, Maths, Medicine, Neurosurgeon,
m Nursing, Other Science, Paramedical Sciences,
25% Pathology, Pharmacy, Physics, Programmer,
14% Psychiatrist, Psychologist, Science, Software developer,
_ 15% Sports science, Teacher, Technician, Vet.

Rl

x

3%

&

4

3%

2%
3%

3%
2%
2%

3%
2%

3%

2%
%

e
o~

11%

8%

. ‘I want to work in the IT industry as | have always enjoyed

computers.” @&, 17

11%

near future as you will have developed many skills.” £2. 16

W Boys/Men "As it is beneficial for the future and ensure job security within the
m Girls/Women

.l like science and want to help better the world and | believe | can
do that through studying biology.” &, 17

|

(
‘It is interesting to learn about up and coming technologies ?

that are being developed at the moment (e.g. Al, machine
learning) and their applications.” £7, 18

STEM and so having ability and skills in this areas will make

“The world is heading more and more into the direction of
me employable.” @. 19




Placeholder for Reasons for not considering studying STEM

26%

Not sure
m No
45%
Yes
Total

Reasons for not considering studying STEM

: 249
Notinterested —|NEG—_—_—CtC_ /o

Too hard/difficult

Don't know

| don't like it

Interested in other fields
Already studying something else
I'm not good at it

Boring

Not smart enough

I don't need it

Already have a career plan
Already finished my studies
Want to study something else
Already working in other area

Not interested in studying

B /2
7%

Prefer something more creative L3°/%%

r
3%
o
%
b
5%

3%
4%

2%
4%

RS

2%
3%

' %

0%
2%

”l%
1%
0%
0%

0%
I 1%

1 1%
0%

Q. Why are you NOT considering studying subjects related to STEM in the future?

Base: Boys/Men - 164 Girls/Women - 211

W Boys/Men
m Girls/Women

“Too complicated I'm not very smart.” £, 14

“They don't interest me or benefit my current career
aspirations.” 2, 19

‘Because | just don't have an interest in the fields that involve
STEM.” &%, 15

‘I find the whole area quite dull and boring to me. | am both a
logical and creative thinking person, but | enjoy thinking
creatively much, much more.” @, 16

‘It is not my preferred field of study. Although it is lucrative and
offers many opportunities, my passion lies elsewhere..” @ 25

“The lack of knowledge and ignorance on STEM careers
and pathways has lead me to not have invested interest.”

@ 25

‘I love learning about science but do not want to pursue it
as a career. Instead, | am passionate about people and
prefer writing to mathematics.” §2, 17

64



Perception about
STEM and gender
differences




Perceived gender superiority studying STEM subjects

m Boys are much better than girls + Boys are a bit better than girls == Neither girls or boys are better = Girls are a bit better than boys m Girls are much better than boys

Science

75% 9%
13% 12%

Maths

179 A 9% V
Technology

| 2anh 6%V
Engineering

| 30% A | %V

Q. In your opinion, who is better at the following subjects? 66

Base: Total — 3,021 AV Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Perceived gender superiority studying STEM subjects — by gender

81%

° 69% I

Boys and girls are as
good as each other

78%

° 64% I

Boys and girls are as
good as each other

- Total Pop

Science

o 1m0y o . 18%
12% 12% 11% 13% 7%

Girls are better than Boys are better than girls
boys

Technology

29%
18%

e | B
[ N

Girls are better than  Boys are better than girls
boys

24%

Q. In your opinion, who is better at the following subjects?
Base: Total — 3,021 Boys/Men — 1,462, Girls/Women — 1,542

- Boys/Men

80%

° 67%

Boys and girls are as
good as each other

] 70%
65% 619

Boys and girls are as
good as each other

- Girls/Women

Maths

17% 25%
0% 10% 9% 1%

Girls are better than  Boys are better than girls
boys

Engineering

309% 4%

Girls are better than  Boys are better than girls
boys

27%

1% S% 3%
[ N

6/

A V Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Perceived male-oriented careers — Top 10

6% 6%

Labourer Technician or Machinery Farmer Taxi driver or ride Engineer Public transport Public servant Computing or Emergency
trade worker  operator or driver share driver operator information services (police,
technology (IT) fire or ambulance)

W For either Not sure  m More for boys More for girls
68

Q. Thinking about what you know do you think these jobs are more for boys, more for girls or for both?
Base: Total — 3,021



18% 17% 15%

24% 2%

26%

35% 35% 30%

45%

5%

5%

Hairdresseror ~ Community and Nurse Stay at home Clerical and Hospitality Social worker Teacher Retail worker Artist
beauty therapist personal service parents administration
(aged care, (office support)
childcare)
W For either Not sure @ More for boys More for girls

Q. Thinking about what you know do you think these jobs are more for boys, more for girls or for both?
Base: Total — 3,021



STEM careers perceived gender superiority

Computing or

: . . Inventor
information Data analyst Engineer
(entrepreneur)
technology (IT)
e 9% 5% 6% 79
o
o 16% 5% 15%
8% 7%
6%
6%
81%
68% 70%
%
03 58%
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

W For either Not sure @ More for boys More for girls

Q. Below is a list of careers, thinking about what you know do you think these jobs are more for boys, more for girls or for both?:
Base: Total — 3,021 Boys/Men — 1,462, Girls/Women — 1,542

Mathematician

0
7
8%

17% %

6%

69%

Male Female

Scientist

8%

6%

Male

3%
8%

Female

70



activities




Science-related extracurricular activity participation

Yes, I've been to a few
27%

No, haven't been to any
59%

Yes, I've been to one
14%

\

-

_/

Attended a few events
2019/20:27%
2018/19: 26%

Attended any events:
2019/20: 41%Y
2018/19: 45%

Q. Have you attended any science activities outside of school/study in the past 12 months? This could be anything from a science fair,

to a museum, an expo or any other event related to science ?

Base:: 2019/20 Total — 3,021 Boys/Men — 1,462, Girls/Women — 1,542, 2018/19 Total — 2,092, Boys/Men — 978, Girls/Women - 1069

Attended a few 2019/20 2018/19
events

Boys/Men 30% 28%
Girls/Women 25% 23%
Attended any 2019/20 2018/19
events
Boys/Men 44% 47%
Girls/Women 38% 42%

72

A V Significantly higher/lower than 2018/2019. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Awareness of STEM events

Maths or Informatics Olympiad
Questacon

Australian Science Olympiad
Google Science Fair

Space camp

SciTech

Lego First Competition

Code Camp

Careers with STEM — Magazine
FIRST Robotics

Girls in STEM Toolkit

RoboCup Junior

BHP Billiton Science and Engineering Awards
Curious Minds

Days of STEM

Questacon Science Circus
Young ICT Explorers

Questacon Smart Skills

National Indigenous Science Program
F1in Schools

Other

Governor's School STEM Awards

None of these

Q. And which of the below events or activities have you heard of? (only events >5% awareness shown)

Total

I )%
I 0%
A
I |/
I | 4,
IR
I (0%
LA
%
| (%
I | 0%
e 0%
I 0,

L JCPA
WA

I /Y

YA

I (0

YA

7

5%

5
I | 57/

Base: Total — 3,021 Boys/Men — 1,462, Girls/Women — 1,542

Boys/Men

13%
14%

e %
o 0%
e | %
e %
e 0%
e 0%
(%
I %
e 3%
(%
e 3%
(%
e 3%
(%
I /%
%
4%

4%
s 5%

16%

18%

Girls/Women
24%

29%

21%

15%
e 8%
P 16%
e 14%
e 14%
s 3%
e 12%
s 5%
s 3%
s 0%
s 0%
6%

e 7%

5%

e 6%

4%

s 3%

e 6%

5%
e 16%

73

A V Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Attendance of STEM events

Total

50%

None of these
Maths or Informatics Olympiad msm 6%
Questacon mwmm 6%

SciTech mm 4%

Australian Science Olympiad mm 4%

Code Camp mm 3%

Spacecamp mm 3%

Google Science Fair mm 3%

FIRST Robotics mm 3%

4x4 in schools mm 3%

Careers with STEM — Magazine m 3%
Lego First Competition m 3%
F1inSchools m 2%

Girls inSTEM Toolkit m 2%

Questacon Science Circus m 2%

Young ICT Explorers m 2%

Questacon Smart Skills m 2%

Governor's School STEM Awards m 2%
STAR Portal m 2%

ConocoPhilips Science Experience m 1%
BHP Billiton Science and Engineering.. m 1%
digIT program & 1%

National Indigenous Science Program 1 1%
Bebras Challenge n1 1%

AMSI Choose Maths 1 1%

RoboCup Junior 1 1%

CuriousMinds 1 1%

RMIT EnGenius (VIC respondents only) 1 1%

Q. And which of the below events or activities attended in the last 12 months?
Base: Total = 1,063, Boys/Men - 552, Girls/Women — 505

Boys/Men

/%
mm 5%
mm 4%
mm 3%
mm 5%
mm 4%
m 5%
mm 4%
m 3%
mm 4%
mm 4%
mm 4%
m 3%
m 3%
mm 3%
m 3%
m 2%
m 2%
m 1%
m 2%
m 2%
m 2%
m 2%
1%
m 2%
m 2%
B 1%

42%

Girls/Women

mm 6%
/%
4%
6%
m 2%
= 2%
1 1%
= 3%
m 2%
1%
1%
1 0%
= 2%
1 1%
0%
1 0%
1 1%
1 1%
P 1%
1 1%
1 0%
1 0%
1 0%
1%
0%
1 0%
1 0%

A V Significantly higher/lower than counterpart

61%

74

. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Impact of participating in STEM events

Impact on level of interest in science

7.7

+0.7
(10.2%)

7.5

+0.4 +0.3

7.4
(6.2%) (4.1%)
7.1
7.1 20

Total Male Female

Q. And how did your interest in studying science, in the future change after
attending these events? Base Attended one or more events: Total — 506,
Boys/Men - 320 Girls/Women — 184

Interest before attending event
Interest after attending event

+0.6

+0.5
(7.0%)
(9.0%)

Impact on level of interest in studying
STEM

7.5

+0.8
(12.2%)

Total Male Female

Q. And how did your interest in studying science, technology, engineering or mathematics
subjectsin the future change after attending these events? Base Attended one or more
events: Total — 506, Boys/Men - 320 Girls/Women — 184



Cohort
reporting




Low SES vs High SES = speess |

STEM awareness Interest in STEM (Very or somewhat interested )

Careers in the future

o 62%62% 64%65%
O
O [°) [ o 0o
STEM-related careers _ 800/3040/ = A44%44% 43/47/
(o]
z 17%
. e 24%
Business owner I 135" f
13% c
O
o
Computing or info tech (IT) L }82;0 Science Technology  Engineering Maths
(o] -+
O
<))
S Importance in STEM (Very or somewhat important)
O
Scientist _(;0/00% & v . 81%

69%69%

9 9,59%
Teacher NN 10% Low SES Mid - high SES 567%
Vedioal docto; HEEER 9% ¥ Considering studying STEM event
edieardoctor 12% STEM participation

Engineer . 8%1; Qv & . . .
e % 2 28% 25% 2 Science Technology  Engineering Maths
< +—
) R
Nurse N ?% 2 58% . . .
6% § Bt Confidence in STEM (Very or somewhat confident)
@]
, B 3 b %62% 9
Don't know 6% 550,99% 61% VS3%58/0
@ 13% 40%
= o, 34%
Lawyer ZSZZ STEM Subjects -y v
——— w
> : B e
st N 7% <
(o]
Science Technology  Engineering Maths

LowSES  Mid - high SES Low SES  Mid - high SES
Base: Low SES (1 -3) - 634, Mid - High SES (4‘1 O) — 2369 A V Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Regional & rural vs Metr

Careers in the future

STEM-related careers

Business owner
Teacher
Engineer

Computing or info tech

Scientist

Don't know

Medical doctor

Public servant

Artist

Lawyer

Technician or trade worker

I 29%!

34%

2%
13%

I 10%
9%
B 9%

12%

s 9%
10%

m— 0
9%

. 8%

6%

8% ¥
13%

. 7%

6%

-7%

7%

7%

8%  STEM Subjects

e 6% A
2%

Base: Regional and rural - 622, Metro — 2385

No Unsure

Yes

Regional & rural

o B Regional & rural

Metro

STEM awareness

-
(@]
(O]
j—
f -
(@} -
(@]
<
2 26% A
O
[y
A4
b
_
O
()
+
(@]
(D]
-
j —
(@)
O

Regional & rural

Considering studying
STEM

27% 26%

Metro

Haven't been

Afew One

16%

Metro

STEM event
participation

%
65%A e

14%
14%

—

Regional & rural 78 Metro

Interest in STEM (Very or somewhat interested )

62%62% 65%64%
I I 46% 39, 44%47%
Science Technology  Engineering Maths

Importance in STEM (Very or somewhat important)

78%80% .
71%6g9, 73%72%
I I 1 I
Science Technology  Engineering Maths

Confidence in STEM (Very or somewhat confident)

64%60%

56%9°9% 55%57%
I I 1 I
Science Technology  Engineering Maths

A V Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



Born overseas vs in Australia

Careers in the future

STEM-related careers

Engineer
Business owner
Medical doctor

Computing or info tech

Scientist

Accountant

Inventor (entrepreneur)

Professor or lecturer

Banker or finance

Teacher

Nurse

Base: Born overseas - 550,

q 42%
%

_90/17%A

qoje%A

. 13%
11%

_90/1 3% A

B 0%
9%

B 9%
6% .

- oA

B 7% A
4%

. %
6%
(o}

e o ¥
11%

B c% A

7% STEM Subjects

Bornin Australia — 2473

No Unsure

Yes

Don't know Incorrect

Correct

Considering studying

23%

Overseas

I Born overseas

Born in Australia

STEM awareness

16%

Overseas

STEM

27%

Australia

Haven't been

Afew One

Australia

STEM event
participation

53% Y

13%

Overseas

61%

14%

26%

79Australla

Interest in STEM (Very or somewhat interested )

71%A 75%A
2%
59% o2% 55% A 55%A
IZHO/0 IMO/O
Science Technology  Engineering Maths

Importance in STEM (Very or somewhat important)
89%A

80% 76% 80/0
66% 68% A /0%

I I55% I

Science Technology  Engineering Maths

Confidence in STEM (Very or somewhat confident)

66%A 70%A o
55% 59% oo
46% A
I36%
Maths

Engineering

55/0

Science Technology

A V Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.



ATSI vs Total pop =

Total Pop

Interest in STEM (Very or somewhat interested )

Careers in the future STEM awareness
5 62% 62%04%
I 27 S . : A 56%
STEM-related careers 033% § 44% 48%46%
z 19%
b _7% b - I I I
=
) 5 24%
Computing or info tech N 12% e . o
10% Science Technology  Engineering Maths
IS
Public servant _O/ 1% G::(; 33% Importance in STEM (Very or somewhat important)
(e]
© o /7% 72%
64989 V1% 67% 65%

Don't know B 10%

7% ATSI Total Population
Architect TN 10% A Considering studying STEM event
5% STEM Participation
Business owner B 9%

13% < 3
? 9 26% @ . . .
< 32% Q 43% Y Science Technology  Engineering Maths
. 8% < .
Banker or finance -6%0 5 % 60%
z T Confidence in STEM (Very or somewhat confident)
Lawyer . gf;z ® 18% 69% )
5 59%58% o1%  A57% 539,57%
%
Accountant §//° . 19 38%
L 35% k]
<
Mathematician -3% 8% A STEM Subjects
ATSI Total Pop ATSI gp'otal Pop Science Technology  Engineering Maths

Base: ATSI- 108, Total Pop— 3023 AV Significantly higher/lower than counterpart. Based on 95% confidence interval.
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